Page | 1
©2021 International Transaction Journal of Engineering, Management, & Applied Sciences & Technologies
ISSN 2228-9860   eISSN 1906-9642   CODEN: ITJEA8
International Transaction Journal of Engineering,
Management, & Applied Sciences & Technologies
Mechanical and Microstructural Properties of
Alccofine Based Geopolymer Concrete

NaOH
Alkaline
solution
(kg/m3)
NaOH
(kg/m3)
Na2Sio3
(kg/m3)
Extra
water
(kg/m3)
Super-
plasticizer
[kg/m3]
CC M30 654.29 1308.58 0 0 340 162.85 0 0 0 0 0 1.7
GPC10M1 654.29 1308.58 319.06 35.45 0 0 10 132.18 18.23 113.95 27 3.55
GPC10M2 654.29 1308.58 283.61 70.9 0 0 10 132.18 18.23 113.95 27 3.55
GPC10M3 654.29 1308.58 248.16 106.35 0 0 10 132.18 18.23 113.95 27 3.55
GPC12M1 654.29 1308.58 319.06 35.45 0 0 12 135.83 21.88 113.95 27 3.55
GPC12M2 654.29 1308.58 283.61 70.9 0 0 12 135.83 21.88 113.95 27 3.55
GPC12M3 654.29 1308.58 248.16 106.35 0 0 12 135.83 21.88 113.95 27 3.55
CC M60 542.46 1241.41 0 159 371 159.01 0 0 0 0 0 5.3
GPC14M1 542.46 1241.41 495.41 55.05 0 0 14 140.6 22.65 117.95 41.28 11.01
GPC14M2 542.46 1241.41 440.36 110.09 0 0 14 140.6 22.65 117.95 41.28 11.01
GPC14M3 542.46 1241.41 385.32 165.14 0 0 14 140.6 22.65 117.95 41.28 11.01
GPC16M1 542.46 1241.41 495.41 55.05 0 0 16 148.15 30.2 117.95 41.28 11.01
GPC16M2 542.46 1241.41 440.36 110.09 0 0 16 148.15 30.2 117.95 41.28 11.01
GPC16M3 542.46 1241.41 385.32 165.14 0 0 16 148.15 30.2 117.95 41.28 11.01
Mix abbreviations:
          GPC- Geopolymer concrete,
       10M, 12M, 14M, 16M- Different Molarities,
                  (1-A10, 2-A20, 3-A30) 1, 2, 3 - Various percentage of alccofine in each GPC mix.

The maximum size of the samples was 32mmX10mm. The voltage for this SEM analysis is 0.5kV to
30kV and the image was magnified up to 300000X. The SEM analysis was conducted after achieving
the optimum strength and compared with GPC and CC.
 (a)        (b)
(c)       (d)
Figure 8: SEM picture for CC and GPC (a) M30-CC (b) M60-CC (C) GPC10M (d) GPC16M
The interlocking between aggregate cement matrix of GPC with conventional concrete has
been compared. It has been noted that alccofine added GPC has fewer pores present inside the
concrete compared with CC mentioned in Figures 8 (a) & 8(b). GPC with alccofine, which should be
tuned with sodium silicate gel, possesses hydration heat. The heat developed due to CaO content in
alccofine(Parveen et al., 2018). Figures 8(c) & 8(d) show that the spherical zone indicates calcium
aluminosilicate particles in the GPC mix. The voids and cracks present in conventional concrete
were more as compared with Geopolymer concrete with optimized alccofine percentage. In addition
to that, the higher the addition of NaOH with sodium silicate gives densified concrete with higher
strength. Therefore Molarity 10 (GPC10M) and Molarity 16 (GPC16M) gives optimal expected target
strength as well as SEM compared with M30 and M60 CC. Hence GPC may achieve earlier strength,
higher densification is due to the polymerization process follows sodium silicate hydrate (NA-S-H)
and calcium silicate hydrate (CA-S-H) in GPC mix.  Figure 8 shows the densification of a concrete
matrix using SEM analysis.